

**SINDH ACT NO.XXX OF 2016**

**THE SINDH TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND  
VOCATIONAL TRAINING AUTHORITY  
(AMENDMENT) ACT, 2016.**

[26<sup>th</sup> December, 2016]

to amend the Sindh Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority Act, 2009.

**WHEREAS** it is expedient to amend the Sindh Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority Act, 2009, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

**Preamble**

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority (Amendment) Act, 2016.

**Short title and commencement.**

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Sindh Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority Act, 2009, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2, for clause (e), the following shall be substituted:-

**Amendment of section 2 of Sindh Act No.VIII of 2010.**

“(e) “Commission” means the National Vocational and Technical Training Commission established under the National Vocational and Technical Training Commission Act, 2011 (NVTTC);”.

3. In the said Act, in section 4, in clause (i), for the abbreviation (NAVETC), the abbreviation (NVTTC) shall be substituted.

**Amendment of section 4 of Sindh Act No.VIII of 2010.**

4. In the said Act, in section 5 –

**Amendment of section 5 of Sindh Act No.VIII of 2010.**

(i) in sub-section (2), for clause (a), the following shall be substituted:-

“(a) Minister or Advisor or Special **Chairperson**  
Assistant to Chief Minister, as the case may be, for the Sindh Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority.

(ii) in clause (j), for the word “two” the word “five” shall be substituted.